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Stanczyk, Jane

From: Craig, Jack [Jack.Craig@Im.doe.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 2:18 PM
To; Stanczyk, Jane

Cc: Hutton, Rick

Subject: Nable APDs

The Cffice of Legacy Management {(LM) is reviewing afcrementicned applicaticns and the
location map provided by COGCC for the following wells and their respective laocaticns:

APT % APDs IN FROCESSING BOTTOM
HCLE LOCATION

05-045- Refile CPERATOR WELL NAME WELL # LOCATICN
N LATITUDE W LCNGITUDRE

17165 YES NORLE BATTLEMENT MESA 34-21D 34 78
95w 29.937639 107.985808

17C8% YES NOBLE BATTLEMENT MESA 34-22A 34 78
S5W 39.386777 107.9853¢

17160 YES NCBLE BATTLEMENT MESA 34-31D 34 78
95w 39.387851 107.981231

17153 YES NOBLE BATTLEMENT MESA 34-32A 34 75
95w 39.39702¢ 1C7.981282

17154 YES NOBLE BATTLEMENT MESA 34-328 34 78
95W 29.396135 107.981225

17155 YES NCOBLE BATTLEMENT MESA 34-32C 34 78
35w 39.3852¢ 107.9881219

At this time, DOE dces not request any additional information but would encourage COGCC
te place general language in the permit such that the company would accommodate DOR
sampling reguests in the future. DOE agrees with the COGCC assessment that the pad is
located approximately 2.0 miles from the Rulison site on an existing pad located at SENW
Secticn 24 7s 95w, and the bottom-hole~locations range approximately from 1.8 to 2.1
miles from Project Ruliscn. Accordingly, DOE agrees with COGCC that all wells fall under
the Tier 2 sampling and monitoring of the COGCC Rulison Sample and Analysis Plan and are
loccated in Sector

% of the Ruliscon SAP. DOE will continue to review the propcesed locaticns and subsurface
orientations of the propose drilling for documentation when sampling occurs. Thank you for
the opportunity to comment on these permit applicaticons. Please e-mail or call at
240-252-8506 if you reguire further informaticn.

Sincerely

Jack Cralg
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Stanczyk, Jane

From: Stanczyk, Jane

Sent: Wednesday, Augusi 05, 2008 8:45 AM

To: ‘Craig, Jack', ‘Rick Hutton'

Cc: Nesfirs, David, Willis, Rob; Ahistrand, Dennis; Andrews, David; Lindblom, Steven, King, Kevin; Canfieid, Chris, Yokley, Bill;
‘james martin@state co.us', kefay@smipgate dphe state co.us'; fuke@ldanielsoniaw. com’; 'KShirey@nobleenergyinc. com’, Garrison,
Penny

Subject: Project Rufison - Nobie refile APDs

Attachments: Project Rulison Noble refile APD 8-5-08.xds

Jack and Rick -

Noble Energy has submitted refile permit applications for 8 wells lscated on an existing pad SENW Section 34 75 95W.
The pad is approximately 2 miles from the project wali.

The BHLs are approximately 1.8 to 2.1 miles from the project well.

They are all Tier 2 wells in Sector & of the Project Rulison SAPR.

The well list spread sheet is attached.

The permif packeis have a nofification letier from Nobile to Jack dated July 27, 2009,

Please lei me know of you need any additional information.

s L

sane Sanczyk

Farrrditing Teohirican

Colorado G and (Gas Conssrvation Cormmission
Phons{303) 894 2100 ext 6118

FAR: {303) 844 2108

e-mail iane slanczyki@siste co.us

08/05/2009
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1625 Broadway

Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202
=» noble

Tel: 303.228.4000
Fax: 303.228.4280
www.nobleenergyine.com

July 27, 2009

Jack Craig

DOE Office Legacy Mgmt.
2597 B % Road

Grand Junction, CO 81503

Re: DOE Notification
34F Pad
SENW, Sec. 34, T78, RO5W

Dear Mr. Craig,

Piease be advised that Noble Energy Inc. is submitting the attached six permits for drilling and completing
on the 34F Pad located in Garfield, Colorado. Noble Energy Inc. has already drilled nine wells on this pad.
These wells will be completed in the Williams Fork formation. These well are currently located in the Tier
I section of Project Rulison.

Thank vou,
e
%é’ﬁ )@L(,L 1 @Lu%

Kate Shirley

Regulatory Specialist ~—
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